Town of Kilmarnock

MAYOR -SHAWN E. DONAHUE



TOWN MANAGER- SUSAN COCKRELL
TOWN ATTORNEY -NANCYELLEN KEANE
TOWN PLANNER - MARSHALL SEBRA
TOWN CLERK -CINDY BALDERSON
TOWN TREASURER - JUDY G. STEVENS
POLICE CHIEF - CLIFF DAWSON

COUNCIL MEMBER- MICHAEL BEDELL
COUNCIL MEMBER- REBECCA TEBBS NUNN
COUNCIL MEMBER- LES SPIVEY
COUNCIL MEMBER- TOM WATSON

VICE MAYOR -DR. CURTIS H. SMITH

COUNCIL MEMBER- KYLIE ABBOTT

Ordinance 2023-001 (uncodified) Adoption of the FY2024 Budget ADOPT BUDGET 2023-24

WHEREAS, a public hearing on the proposed budget and a first reading of this Ordinance was held on May 15, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to adopt a budget for the 2023-24fiscal year; and

WHEREAS, the public hearing and readings of this Ordinance were advertised in the Rappahannock Record on May 4 and June 15, 2023 pursuant to VA Code §15.2-2506; and

WHEREAS, a final reading of this Ordinance was held on June 26, 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF KILMARNOCK, VIRGINIA that the document entitled "Budget 2023-24" attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference is hereby adopted with effect from July 1, 2023.

Certification

NI A XZ

ADCENT

I, Dr. Curtis Smith, Vice Mayor of Kilmarnock, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance 2023-001 (uncodified) was adopted at a Town Council Meeting held June 26, 2023. The vote was as follows:

VE A

	ILA	INAI	ADSENT	
Council member Kylie Abbott				
Council member Mike Bedell				
Council member Rebecca Tebbs Nunn				
Vice Mayor Dr. Curtis Smith				
Council member Les Spivey				
Council member Tom Watson				
	Dr. Curtis Smith, Vice Mayor			
Attest:				
Cindy Balderson, Clerk				